

MONROE COUNTY

Planning and Economic Development Committee

July 26, 2021 5:45 PM

AGENDA

- A. <u>ROLL CALL</u>
- B. <u>PUBLIC HEARING</u>

Authorize Additions to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5

- C. <u>PUBLIC FORUM</u>
- D. <u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u>

November 24, 2020

E. <u>NEW BUSINESS</u>

21-0234

Authorize Additions to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5 - County Executive Adam J. Bello

- F. <u>OTHER MATTERS</u>
- G. <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

The next meeting of the Planning and Economic Development Committee is scheduled for Monday, August 23, 2021 at 5:45 p.m.



ATTACHMENTS:

Description File Name

D November 11.24.20_P1__Ec_Draft_Minutes.pdf

Summary of Minutes

DRAFT

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

November 24, 2020

5:00 p.m.

Chairman Wilt called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

<u>MEMBERS PRESENT</u> :	R. Edwin WIlt (Chair), Jackie Smith (Vice Chair), Tracy DiFlorio, John B. Baynes (RMM), Calvin Lee, Jr., Dr. Joe Carbone (Ex-Officio)
ADMINISTRATION PRESENT:	Robert Franklin (CFO), Ana Liss (Planning Director), Bob Zerby (Medical Examiner's Office), Anne Eichas (Deputy Commissioner – Human Services), Kathy Carelock (Public Health), Rebecca Hartman (Public Health), Amy Natale (Child Services)
<u>SUSPENSION OF THE RULES:</u>	Be It Moved, that Article II, Section 545-6 of the Rules of the Monroe County Legislature, be, and hereby is suspended and modified by prohibiting public in- person access to the Committee Meeting in favor of video viewing or listening to, and recording and later transcription of such proceeding.
	<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator DiFlorio, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator Smith. <u>ADOPTED:</u> 5-0
PUBLIC FORUM:	There were no speakers.
PRESENTATION:	Robert Franklin, Chief Financial Officer, Finance Department Proposed 2021 Monroe County Budget As it pertained to the Planning & Economic Development Committee (The presentation was followed by a brief question and answer session.)
<u>APPROVAL OF MINUTES</u> :	The minutes of February 25, 2020 were approved as submitted.
<u>NEW BUSINESS</u> :	

20-0402 - <u>Authorize a Contract with Monroe Community College for the Development, Implementation,</u> and Management of the MPower Healthcare Program – County Executive Adam J. Bello

<u>MOVED</u> by Legislator Smith, <u>SECONDED</u> by Legislator DiFlorio. <u>ADOPTED</u>: 5-0

OTHER MATTERS

ADJOURNMENT:

There being no other matters, Chairman Wilt adjourned the meeting at 6:04 p.m.

The next Planning and Economic Development Committee meeting is scheduled for **Tuesday, December 22, 2020** at 5:00 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, Jack Moffitt Clerk of the Legislature



ATTACHMENTS: Description File Name Referral R21-0234.pdf

Monroe County Legislature - July 26, 2021

Office of the County Executive

Monroe County, New York



Adam J. Bello

June 4, 2021

OFFICIAL FILE COPY No. 210234

Not to be removed from the Office of the

Legislature Of Monroe County Committee Assignment

PLAN & EC DEV -L

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Authorize Additions to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body authorize the following two (2) parcels for addition to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District ("District") #5 as follows:

- 64 Payne Beach Road, Town of Greece (Hilton mailing address), consisting of approximately 45.00 acres, tax account number 017.01-2-1, owned by Ryan A. Perry.
- 1604 Clarkson Parma Town Line Road, Town of Parma, New York, consisting of approximately 42.35 acres, tax account number 055.02-2-6, owned by Brandon Kelley and Elena Kelley.

Pursuant to Article 25AA Section 303-b of the Agriculture and Markets Law, a report has been prepared by the Monroe County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board recommending the proposed addition to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5. Your Honorable-Body must hold a public hearing before taking action to add these parcels to the District. I recommend adding the parcels listed above to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5.

The specific legislative actions required are:

- 1. Hold a public hearing on the addition of two (2) parcels to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5, as set forth in the report prepared by the Monroe County Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board.
- 2. Consider the recommendations and facts presented at the hearing relative to the addition of the parcels to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5.
- 3. Add two (2) parcels to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5, upon favorable consideration of the recommendations.

110 County Office Building • 39 West Main Street • Rochester, New York 14614

(585) 753-1000 • fax: (585) 753-1014 • www.monroecounty.gov • e-mail: countyexecutive@monroecounty.gov Monroe County Legislature - July 26, 2021 Monroe County Legislature June 4, 2021 Page 2

The provisions of the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act shall be complied with prior to Your Honorable Body undertaking, funding, or approving the action requested in this referral.

This addition to the Western Monroe County Agricultural District #5 will have no impact on the revenues or expenditures of the current Monroe County budget.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your Honorable Body.

Adam J. Bello Monroe County Executive



Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board

Monroe County, New York

Adam J. Bello County Executive **Board Appointees**

Four Active Farmers; County Legislator; Agribusiness; Agricultural Land Preservation Organization; Chairperson, Soil & Water Conservation District Board of Directors; Director, Real Property Tax Service; County Cooperative Extension Agent; Director, Department of Planning & Development

May 1, 2021

To The Honorable Monroe County Legislature 407 County Office Building Rochester, New York 14614

SUBJECT: Addition of Two Parcels to the Western Agricultural District

Honorable Legislators:

Article 25AA Section 303-B of the NYS Agriculture and Markets law allows additions to established agricultural districts prior to the normal eight-year review date. The law also requires the county agricultural and farmland protection board to review the proposed additions to the district(s) and make recommendations on the proposal to the legislative body. Resolution number 36 of 2021 adopted by Your Honorable Body directed the Agricultural and Farmland Protection Board to review and make recommendations on additions to the district(s).

Therefore, in accordance with Article 25AA, we are pleased to transmit this report concerning our review, findings, and recommendations on the following three parcels from three landowners to be included in the following agricultural district:

- 1) Western Agricultural District #5: mailing address Ryan A. Perry, 64 Payne Beach Road, Hilton NY, one parcel located in Town of Greece, 017.01-2-1 (45.00 acres).
- Western Agricultural District #5: mailing address Brandon and Elena Kelley, 1604 Clarkson Parma Townline Road, Brockport NY, one parcel located in Town of Parma, 055.02-2-6 (45 acres).

Based on telephone interviews with owners, analysis of USDA soil maps, and site visits, the Board has determined that these parcels are comprised of predominantly viable agricultural land and inclusion of these parcels into an agricultural district would serve the public interest by assisting in maintaining a viable agricultural industry within the respective municipalities. PT 385 000 1 _ 0

Sincerely,

Robert J. Colby, Chairman Monroe County Agricultural & Farmland Protection Board